million was recorded to reflect an adjustment to deferred taxes for the reduction of the corporate income tax rate in
connection with the TCJA. Related earnings and book value per share amounts have been revised accordingly. These
adjustments are not material to the Company’s previously issued financial statements.
The effect of the revisions on the Company's previously issued financial statements is provided in the tables below.
Amounts throughout the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto have been adjusted to incorporate the
revised amounts, where applicable. The following tables reconcile selected lines from the Company’s year-end 2017
and 2016 consolidated statements of income (loss), condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income and
condensed consolidated statements of shareholders' equity from the previously reported amounts to the revised
amounts.
90

Edgar Filing: State Auto Financial CORP - Form 10-K

166

STATE AUTO FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
(a majority-owned subsidiary of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Companies)

Revised Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Income (Loss)
($
in
millions)
Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended

December 31, 2016

As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Earned
premiums $ 1,275.1 $ 1.0 $ 1,276.1 $ 1,291.9 $ (0.8) $ 1,291.1

Total
revenues 1,421.3 1.0 1,422.3 1,405.4 (0.8) 1,404.6

Losses
and
loss
expenses

918.3 — 918.3 942.4 (0.1) 942.3

Acquisition
and
operating
expenses

455.8 (0.6) 455.2 430.4 (0.3) 430.1

Total
expenses 1,387.9 (0.6) 1,387.3 1,386.2 (0.4) 1,385.8

Income
before
federal
income
taxes

33.4 1.6 35.0 19.2 (0.4) 18.8

Deferred
income
tax
expense
(benefit)

43.7 8.7 52.4 (0.1) 1.4 1.3

Total
federal
income
tax
expense
(benefit)

44.1 8.7 52.8 (1.8) 1.4 (0.4)

Net
(loss)
income
$ (10.7) $ (7.1) $ (17.8) $ 21.0 $ (1.8) $19.2

Earnings
per
common
share:
Basic $ (0.25) $ (0.17) $ (0.42) $ 0.50 $ (0.04) $ 0.46
Diluted $ (0.25) $ (0.17) $ (0.42) $ 0.50 $ (0.04) $ 0.46

Edgar Filing: State Auto Financial CORP - Form 10-K

167

Revised Statement of Comprehensive Income
Net
unrecognized
benefit
plan
obligations:
Net
actuarial
loss
arising
during
period

(1.0) (0.5) (1.5) (3.0) (1.6) (4.6)

Reclassification
adjustments
for
amortization
to
statements
of
income:
Negative
prior
service
cost

(5.5) (0.8) (6.3) (5.5) (0.7) (6.2)

Net
actuarial
gain
8.0 4.5 12.5 9.4 5.5 14.9

Income
tax
expense
(0.5) (1.2) (1.7) (0.3) (1.2) (1.5)

Total
net
unrecognized
benefit
plan
obligations

1.0 2.0 3.0 0.6 2.0 2.6

Other
comprehensive
(loss)
income

4.2 2.0 6.2 (5.1) 2.0 (3.1)

Revised
Comprehensive
(loss)
income

$ (6.5) $ (5.1) $ (11.6) $ 15.9 $ 0.2 $ 16.1

91

Edgar Filing: State Auto Financial CORP - Form 10-K

168

STATE AUTO FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
(a majority-owned subsidiary of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Companies)

The following table reconciles selected lines from the company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets for fiscal years 2017
and 2016 from the previously reported amounts to the revised amounts:

Revised Consolidated Balance Sheets
($
in
millions)
Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December

31, 2016

As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Assets
Deferred
policy
acquisition
costs

$ 117.8 $ (7.5) $ 110.3 $ 129.8 $ (8.0) $ 121.8

Current
federal
income
taxes

4.8 — 4.8 6.7 — 6.7

Deferred
federal
income
taxes

57.2 12.3 69.5 102.1 22.0 124.1

Total
Assets $ 3,014.3 $ 4.8 $ 3,019.1 $ 2,959.4 $ 14.0 $ 2,973.4

Loss
and
loss
expenses
payable

$ 1,255.6 $ — $ 1,255.6 $ 1,181.6 $ — $ 1,181.6

Postretirement
and
pension
benefits

64.5 34.8 99.3 74.4 40.4 114.8

Due
to
affiliate
2.7 15.9 18.6 2.4 13.6 16.0

Other
Liabilities 76.7 — 76.7 69.8 0.8 70.6

Total
Liabilities 2,133.4 50.7 2,184.1 2,068.1 54.8 2,122.9

Stockholders'
Equity
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
income

36.7 (32.9) 3.8 32.5 (34.9) (2.4)

666.2 (13.0) 653.2 693.8 (5.9) 687.9

Edgar Filing: State Auto Financial CORP - Form 10-K

169

Retained
Earnings
Total
Stockholders'
Equity
880.9 (45.9) 835.0 891.3 (40.8) 850.5

Total
Liabilities
and
Stockholders'
Equity

$ 3,014.3 $ 4.8 $ 3,019.1 $ 2,959.4 $ 14.0 $ 2,973.4

The following table reconciles selected lines from the company’s fiscal years of 2017 and 2016 Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows from the previously reported amounts to the revised amounts:

Revised Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows
($
in
millions)
Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December

31, 2016
As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cash
flows
from
operating
activities:
Net
(loss)
income
$ (10.7) $ (7.1) $ (17.8) $ 21.0 $ (1.8) $ 19.2

Adjustments
to
reconcile
net
(loss)
income
to
net
cash
provided
by
operating
activities:
Deferred
policy
acquisition
costs

12.0 (0.5) 11.5 (0.7) (0.7) (1.4)

Postretirement
and
pension
benefits

(9.0) (5.8) (14.8) (28.8) (19.2) (48.0)

Other6.0 5.3 11.3 7.3 26.4 33.7

Edgar Filing: State Auto Financial CORP - Form 10-K

170

liabilities
and
due
to/from
affiliate,
net
Federal
income
taxes
46.3 8.1 54.4 4.5 (4.7) (0.2)

Net
cash
provided
by
operating
activities

$ 67.9 $ — $ 67.9 $ 113.5 $ — $ 113.5

92

Edgar Filing: State Auto Financial CORP - Form 10-K

171

STATE AUTO FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
(a majority-owned subsidiary of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Companies)

3. Investments
The following tables set forth the cost or amortized cost and fair value of investments by lot at December 31, 2018
and 2017:
($ millions) Cost or

amortized
cost

Gross
unrealized
holding
gains

Gross
unrealized
holding
losses

Fair
valueDecember 31, 2018

Available-for-sale
fixed maturities:
U.S. treasury
securities and
obligations of U.S.
government
agencies

$ 438.4 $ 3.2 $ (9.2) $ 432.4